

**Present : Hemanta Sinha  
Additional Sessions Judge  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Tamluk**

T.R (NDPS)- 10 of 2024  
Reg no. 10 of 24  
CNR No. WBEM010054542024

**Order no. 23 dt. 12-03-2025.**

Ld. PP submits a report on the basis of the prayer of the IO seeking extension of the period beyond the period of 180 days in view of Section 36(A)(4) of the NDPS Act, 1985 on the ground that the investigating officer could not complete the investigation of the instant case as he yet not received the expert opinion report from the State Drug Control and Research Laboratory, Kolkata inspite of taking effective steps.

Perused the report of the Ld. PP. It is the submission of the Ld. PP that the IO of this case has not received the expert opinion report from the State Drug Control and Research Laboratory, Kolkata and for this reason he could not complete the investigation of the instant case and as such prays for further time for completion of investigation.

Having heard the submission of Ld. PP, I am of the view that further time should be allowed to complete the investigation of this case.

Hence the report of the Ld. PP is considered and accepted.

Hence, a further time of two months is extended for completion of investigation from the date of this order in view of section 36(A)(4) of NDPS Act, 1985.

Judge (Special Court)  
Tamluk Purba Medinipur