

Present : Hemanta Sinha
Additional Sessions Judge
1st Court, Tamluk
T.R (NDPS) 10 of 2024
Reg no. 10 of 24
CNR No. WBEM010054542024

Order no. 25 dt. 20-03-2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused person and hearing of bail petition, CD and IO's report. The accused persons namely Tapas Maity and Sk. Sirajul are produced through VC. CD is produced.

Both the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons and the Ld. PP in charge are present by filing hazira. Now the petition for bail of the accused persons filed on 17-03-2025 is taken up for hearing. Heard both sides. Perused the petition as well as the materials on record and the CD.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons prays for bail of the accused persons on any condition submitting that the accused the accused persons are in JC since 24-07-2024. Moreover nothing has been recovered from the possession of the accused persons and the accused persons have their house and property and there is no chance of their abscondance if they be enlarged on bail.

Ld. PP in charge raises objection against the prayer for bail.

On careful perusal of the CD it appears that 20.800kgs of contraband ganja was recovered from the joint and conscious possessions of the accused persons which is of commercial quantity

Having heard the submissions of both sides and considering the materials on record as well as gravity of the offence, I am not inclined to allow the the prayer for bail of the accused persons.

Hence the prayer for bails are considered and **rejected**.

Return the CD.

To **03-04-2025** for production of the accused persons and I.O's report.

Judge, Special Court
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur