

**Present : Hemanta Sinha
Additional Sessions Judge
1st Court, Tamluk**

TR (NDPS) 10 of 2024
Reg no. 10 of 2024

Order no. 37 dt. 19-11-2025.

Today is fixed for production and further evidence of PW-1.

Both the accused persons are produced through VC.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons and Ld. PP in charge both are present by filing hazira.

Ld. PP in charge files hazira of one witness namely SI Santanu Koley.

One petition praying for time has been filed by the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons on the ground stated therein.

Heard. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

The case is adjourned for ends of justice.

Witness SI Santanu Koley is released without examination with a direction to appear before this Court on 20-12-2025 for his evidence.

Another application has been filed by the petitioner Halima Bibi with a prayer for returning the seized mobile of his husband namely Sk. Sirajul which was seized by the IO in connection with this case.

Heard. Considered.

The IC, Contai PS is directed to submit a report in respect of the seized mobile phone by the date fixed positively.

To **20-12-2025** for production, evidence and report from the IC, Contai PS.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the IC, Contai PS for information and necessary action.

Judge (Special Court)
Tamluk Purba Medinipur